available financial information and the estimates and assumptions described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
consolidated combined financial information. For purposes of preparing our consolidated financial statements, we
have established a new basis for the assets and liabilities of the acquired Micronet businesses based upon their fair
values and our purchase price for them, including the costs of the Micronet acquisition. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated combined financial information reflects our best estimates; however, the results of operations may differ
significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected in this prospectus due to various factors, including, without
limitation, access to additional information and changes in value. The pro forma adjustments do not reflect any
operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be achievable with respect to the combined businesses. The following
information is not necessarily indicative of the future operating results of the combined businesses or results of
operations of the combined businesses had the Micronet acquisition actually been completed on January 1, 2011.

Year ended December 31, 2011
Lapis

Historical Micronet(1) Adjustments
Pro

Forma(2)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $ 10,146 $ 12,545 $ $ 22,691
Cost of revenues 6,297 8,920 1,171 16,388

Gross profit 3,849 3,625 (1,171 ) 6,303

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 350 482 - 832
General and administrative 1,366 1,659 (29 ) 2,996
Research and development, net 240 1,446 - 1,686
Amortization of intangible assets - - 1,084 1,084
Total operating expenses 1,956 3,587 1,055 6,598

Income (loss) from operations 1,893 38 (2,226 ) (295 )
Financial income (expenses), net (567 ) 1 (628 ) (1,194 )
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (77 ) - (338 ) (415 )
Equity in net earnings (losses) of affiliated
company (44 ) - - (44 )
Income from discontinued operation - 144 - 144
Net income (loss) 1,359 183 (2,516 ) (974 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests - - (892 ) (892 )
Net income (loss) attributable to Lapis $ 1,359 $ 183 $ (1,624 ) $ (82 )
Earnings per share attributable to Lapis, basic $ 0.21 $ (0.01 )
Earnings per share attributable to Lapis, diluted $ 0.21 $ (0.01 )
Shares used in computing:
Basic net earnings per share

Edgar Filing: LAPIS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

47

Diluted net earnings per share
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 6,483,000 6,483,000
Diluted 6,483,000 6,483,000
__________
(1)Data reflects period from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011, as if the Micronet acquisition had been

completed on January 1, 2011.
(2) Data includes amortization of intangible assets.